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CHAPTER THREE – DEMOGRAPHIC & RECREATION TRENDS 

 

3.1 DEMOGRAPHIC ANALYSIS 

The Demographic Analysis provides an understanding of the population within and surrounding Tacoma, 

Washington. This analysis is reflective of the total population, and its key characteristics such as age 

segments, income levels, race, ethnicity, people with disabilities, veteran status, and immigration.   

3.1.1  METHODOLOGY 

Demographic data used for the analysis was obtained from U.S. Census Bureau and from Environmental 

Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI), the largest research and development organization dedicated to 

Geographical Information Systems (GIS) and specializing in population projections and market trends. All 

data was acquired in September 2015 and reflects actual numbers as reported in the 2010 Census, and 

estimates for 2015 and 2020 as obtained by ESRI. Straight line linear regression was utilized for 

projected 2025 and 2030 demographics. The geographic boundary of Tacoma was utilized as the 

demographic analysis boundary shown in Figure 2. 

Figure 2-Target Area Boundaries 
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The Tacoma boundary was then divided into four distinct planning areas. Demographic information was 

researched based on the planning area. It should be noted that the District also includes Browns Point 

and Dash Point, outside the city limits. These areas’ populace is small compared to Tacoma; however the 

residency does impact the Northeast Planning area and should be taken into consideration for planning 

purposes. A regional analysis was also conducted based on a 30-minute drive time from city limits. 

3.1.2 KEY TAKEAWAYS 

In general, Tacoma’s population, as a whole, is: 

 An older populace that will continue to be experiencing a rapid aging trend 

 A diversifying populace, especially in terms of two or more races, Asian, and Black Alone 

 A potentially income-challenged populace with lower income statistics than Washington and the 

U.S. and neighboring communities 

 Highlighted by smaller household sizes than the surrounding region 

 Experiencing an increase in people with disabilities 

 Stabilizing in terms of residents with veteran status 

Specifically: 

 The population is increasing and is projected to experience a 9.7% population growth rate over 

the next 15 years 

 Over time, the overall composition of the population is projected to undergo an aging trend 

 Predictions for 2030 expect the White Alone population to decrease to nearly half of the total 

population (55.99%) 

 The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is projected to increase 2.01% annually from 2015 to 2030; 

whereas Tacoma’s average household income is projected to have a 2.19% increase annually so 

Tacoma households will have more purchasing power over the next 15 years 

 From 2010 to 2014, Tacoma’s population with disabilities increased 

 Tacoma experienced a decline in total percentage of the 18+ population with veteran status 

between 2010 and 2014 

 Tacoma’s populace consists of approximately 50.3% residents who were born in the state; 

however, there is a higher percentage of non-U.S. citizens than naturalized citizens in 2014 (for 

those foreign-born).  This indicates that more foreign born individuals are immigrating into the 

local community, not being born here and not becoming residents.   

 

3.1.3 IMPLICATIONS BASED ON DEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES 

POPULATION 

The population is increasing and is projected to experience a 9.7% population growth rate over the next 

15 years. The number of households is projected to experience an 11.4% growth rate over the same 

timeframe. What this means is that the population will grow and recreation services must grow 

commensurate to the population. Additionally, development will continue over the next 15 years and 

the parks and recreation system will need to strategically invest, develop, and maintain facilities in 

relation to housing development areas. 
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Figure 3-Total Population 

AGE SEGMENTATION 

The service area’s aging trend is significant because programs and facilities focused on an active adult 

(55+ population) will assume an even greater importance as the population changes in the years to 

come. Age segments have different proclivities towards activities. For example, older adults may enjoy 

passive recreation activities more so than active. However, multigenerational facilities and services will 

be crucial to Tacoma because younger age segments will still represent nearly 70% of the total 

population in 2030. Additionally, there are different recreation activities that are popular among 

different older adult age segments. Understanding the growing trend of individual older adult age 

segments will help better position Metro Parks Tacoma to meet future needs. 

  

Figure 4-Population Age by Segments Figure 5-Population Age by Segments (55+) 
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RACE AND ETHNICITY 

A more diverse population requires more foresight and planning on Metro Parks Tacoma’s behalf. 

Traditional programming and service offerings may not be appropriate for a population comprised of 

more minority groups than in previous history. For example, the Hispanic/Latino population may use 

passive recreation differently than other user groups and for different durations. A picnic shelter for 

large (typically multigenerational) families is important to the Hispanic/Latino population, whereas it 

may not be as high significance to the White Alone population. Additionally, barriers to recreation 

program/service participation can differ based upon culture and societal norms.  

 

 

 

Figure 6- Population by Race 

Figure 7- Hispanic / Latino Population 

Figure 6- Population by Race 
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HOUSEHOLDS AND INCOME 

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) is projected to increase 2.01% annually from 2015 to 2030; whereas 

Tacoma’s average household income is projected to have a 2.19% increase annually. This means that 

there may be more disposable income available by 2030. Current national trends focus on health, 

wellness, and lifestyle activities. As the population continues to age, increased attention will be made 

towards utilization of parks and recreation services and improving quality of life. MPT has an 

opportunity to prepare for 2030 by identifying programs and services that will be the most salient to 

growing age segments and ethnicities, however, each segment needs to be understood in terms of 

ability and willingness to pay for services. 

PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

With Tacoma’s population aging and the percentage of 65+ reporting a disability of some type, Tacoma’s 

recreation services, facilities, and programs will need to accommodate a growing need for responsive 

services. Therefore, therapeutic recreation services and programs will become increasingly important to 

Metro Parks Tacoma. Coupled with changing trends, demographics, and abilities, it is imperative that 

Tacoma proactively approaches accessibility concerns in order to meet the needs of a growing user 

group (both current and potential). 

 

Figure 8- Household Income Characteristics Figure 9- Comparative Income Characteristics (2015) 

Figure 10- Percent of Age Segment with a Disability 
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VETERAN STATUS 

There are two main implications to consider when serving the veteran population. First, veterans return 

home seeking recreational opportunities to help adjust back into society. It is imperative for Metro Parks 

Tacoma to be ready to assist the veteran population through recommended services, programs, and 

facilities. Additionally, veterans can, and often do, return with some sort of disability whether physical 

or emotional. Although only approximately 11.8% of Tacoma’s population, the veteran population will 

require sensitivity from Metro Parks Tacoma. Second, veterans are returning to the workforce after 

fulfilling their duties. This means that organizations such as Metro Parks Tacoma may experience an 

increase in veteran job applications. With a veteran population that has maintained over the last five 

years, many veterans seek to join the workforce through familiar career fields. Parks and recreation is a 

popular choice for many veterans.  

IMMIGRATION 

Diversification will continue to occur in the foreseeable future. A positive trend for Tacoma is the 

upswing in people who were born in the state remaining in the state. This could be the result of people 

moving back into the area. Regardless, as diversification continues, it is important to note the shifting 

citizenship base of foreign-born residents. Between   2010 and 2014, the percentage of non-naturalized 

U.S. citizens overtook the percentage of naturalized U.S. citizens.  This indicates that more foreign born 

individuals are immigrating into the local community and not becoming residents.  This number is now 

higher than those whose heritage is of a different ethnic origin yet are born in the United States.  

Because of this Metro Parks Tacoma will need to continue monitoring the community in which it serves, 

as more foreign born citizens will still remain connected to their cultural roots and may be less  

‘Americanized’ in their leisure interests.  

 

Figure 12- 2014 Civilian Population with Veteran Status Figure 11- 2010 Civilian Population with Veteran Status 

Figure 13- 2014 Place of Birth Figure 14- 2014 Citizenship Status 
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3.1.4 PLANNING AREAS ANALYSIS 

The four planning areas are diverse in terms of their residents and their characteristics and recreation 

activity proclivities. The Northwest planning area is the most populous but is projected to have the 

smallest <18 age segment percentage by 2030. The Northeast planning area has the smallest population 

but has the fastest growing Asian population along with the fastest growing 55+ age segment. The 

Southwest region has the largest projected growth rate by 2030 along with the fastest growing “Black 

Alone” population. The Southeast planning region is the most diverse and has the largest percentage of 

4-person or larger households. The key takeaway from the planning area analysis is that the northern 

areas have an aging population whereas the southern areas are more ethnically diverse.  This means 

that there should be different recreational preferences and available services based on the planning 

regions.  

3.1.5 REGIONAL ANALYSIS 

The planning region consists of the areas within a 30-minute drive time beyond the Tacoma’s 

boundaries. 

 The regional planning region is projected to grow by approximately 14.5% over the next 15 years 

(projected population is 1,762,078) 

 Planning region and Tacoma follow similar trend lines in terms of age segments; however, the 

planning region’s largest 55+ age range is projected to be 55-64 whereas Tacoma’s is projected 

to be 60-69 by 2030 

 Planning region and Tacoma follow similar trend lines in terms of race and ethnicity but two 

categories have large percentage differences: Black Alone and Asian 

 Planning region has a higher median household income and per capita income than Tacoma, 

Washington, and the USA 

 Tacoma has a larger percentage of 1-person households, whereas the planning region has a 

larger percentage of 2-person and larger households 

Based on this information, Metro Parks Tacoma may need to attract customers from the region for its 

fee-based enterprises and assess regional and residential pricing. As the surrounding region’s senior 

population increases, it will be important for the agency to widen the definition of what constitutes 

“senior programming.” With the surrounding area projected to have more young seniors than Tacoma, 

the agency will need to program services that reach a wide senior age segment with differing levels of 

ability, incomes, and leisure time. Metro Parks may also need to continue to address services for 

persons with disabilities and serve as more of a regional provider. 
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3.1.6 NEIGHBORING COMMUNITIES ANALYSIS 

Five neighboring communities were examined in terms of demographics: Federal Way, Fircrest, Gig 

Harbor, Lakewood, and University Place. 

 Tacoma is the most populous city compared to its surrounding neighbors; however Tacoma is 

projected to experience the fourth highest growth rate 

 Fircrest’s 55+ population is expected to experience the most growth by 2030 with a projected 

8.3% growth 

 Lakewood and Federal Way are projected to have an even smaller “White Alone” population 

than Tacoma, with projected population percentages of 49.31% and 45.24% respectively; 

additionally, of the neighboring communities, Lakewood and Federal Way are projected to have 

the highest percentage of “Hispanic/Latino Origin”  

 Tacoma ranks 5th (out of 6) in terms of median household income; 6th in terms of average 

household income; and 6th in terms of per capita income 

 Tacoma is the only neighboring community to have a higher percentage of 1-person households 

(32.3%) than 2-person (31.2%) 

 Tacoma’s percentages of people with a disability is greater than Pierce County in all age 

segments 

 Tacoma’s overall percentage of 18+ population with veteran status experienced a decline in the 

last five years, commensurate with Pierce County 

 Federal Way has a much higher percentage of foreign-born residents than Tacoma and Pierce 

County 

By providing services that are attractive and responsive to various cultures and backgrounds, Metro 

Parks can meet the needs of its residents as well as continue to attract visitors from neighboring 

communities. The surrounding communities are diversifying and have higher incomes which will be 

important trends for Metro Parks to consider for current programming and to monitor for future service 

provision. 
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3.2 TRENDS ANALYSIS 

Information released by Sports & Fitness Industry Association’s (SFIA) 2015 Study of Sports, Fitness, and 

Leisure Participation reveals that the most popular sport and recreational activities include: fitness 

walking, running/jogging, treadmill, free weights and road bicycling. Most of these activities appeal to 

both young and old, can be done in most environments, are enjoyed regardless of level of skill, and have 

minimal economic barriers to entry. These popular activities also have appeal because of the social 

aspect.  For example, although fitness activities are mainly self-directed, people enjoy walking and biking 

with other individuals because it can offer a degree of camaraderie. 

Fitness walking has remained the most popular activity of the past decade by a large margin, in terms of 

total participants. Walking participation during the latest year data was available (2014), reported over 

112 million Americans had walked for fitness at least once.   

From a traditional team sport standpoint, basketball ranks highest among all sports, with approximately 

23 million people reportedly participating in 2013. Team sports that have experienced significant growth 

in participation are rugby, lacrosse, field hockey, ice hockey, roller hockey, and gymnastics – all of which 

have experienced double digit growth over the last five years.     

In the past year, the estimated number of “inactives” in America has increased 3%, from 80.2 million in 

2013 to 82.7 million in 2014. According to the Physical Activity Council, an “inactive” is defined as an 

individual that doesn’t take part in any “active” sport. Although inactivity was up in 2014, the 209 million 

“actives” seem to be participating more often and in multiple activities. 

The Sports & Fitness Industry Association (SFIA) Sports, Fitness & Recreational Activities Topline 

Participation Report 2014 was utilized to evaluate national sport and fitness participatory trends. SFIA is 

the number one source for sport and fitness research. The study is based on online interviews carried 

out in January and February of 2015 from nearly 11,000 individuals and households.  

NOTE: In 2012, the Sports & Fitness Industry Association (SFIA) came into existence after a two-year 

strategic review and planning process with a refined mission statement, “To Promote Sports and Fitness 

Participation and Industry Vitality.” The SFIA was formerly known as the Sporting Goods Manufacturers 

Association (SGMA). 

3.2.1  NATIONAL TRENDS IN GENERAL SPORTS 

The sports the nation most heavily participated in during 2014 were golf (24.7 million) and basketball 

(23 million). While both of these activities have seen declining participation levels in recent years, the 

number of participants for each activity are well above the other activities in the general sports 

category. The popularity of golf and basketball can be attributed to the ability to compete with relatively 

small number of participants. Golf also benefits from its wide age segment appeal, and is considered a 

life-long sport. Basketball’s success can also be attributed to the limited amount of equipment needed 

to participate and the limited space requirements necessary, which make basketball the only traditional 

sport that can be played at the majority of American dwellings as a driveway pickup game.    
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2009 2013 2014 13-14 09-14

Golf 27,103 24,720 24,700 -0.1% -8.9%

Basketball 25,131 23,669 23,067 -2.5% -8.2%

Tennis 18,546 17,678 17,904 1.3% -3.5%

Baseball 14,429 13,284 13,152 -1.0% -8.9%

Soccer (Outdoor) 13,957 12,726 12,592 -1.1% -9.8%

Badminton 7,469 7,150 7,176 0.4% -3.9%

Softball (Slow Pitch) 9,180 6,868 7,077 3.0% -22.9%

Football, Touch 9,726 7,140 6,586 -7.8% -32.3%

Volleyball (Court) 7,737 6,433 6,304 -2.0% -18.5%

Football, Tackle 7,243 6,165 5,978 -3.0% -17.5%

Football, Flag 6,932 5,610 5,508 -1.8% -20.5%

Volleyball (Sand/Beach) 4,324 4,769 4,651 -2.5% 7.6%

Gymnastics 3,952 4,972 4,621 -7.1% 16.9%

Soccer (Indoor) 4,825 4,803 4,530 -5.7% -6.1%

Ultimate Frisbee 4,636 5,077 4,530 -10.8% -2.3%

Track and Field 4,480 4,071 4,105 0.8% -8.4%

Racquetball 4,784 3,824 3,594 -6.0% -24.9%

Cheerleading 3,070 3,235 3,456 6.8% 12.6%

Pickleball N/A N/A 2,462 N/A N/A

Softball (Fast Pitch) 2,476 2,498 2,424 -3.0% -2.1%

Ice Hockey 2,018 2,393 2,421 1.2% 20.0%

Lacrosse 1,162 1,813 2,011 10.9% 73.1%

Wrestling 3,170 1,829 1,891 3.4% -40.3%

Roller Hockey 1,427 1,298 1,736 33.7% 21.7%

Squash 796 1,414 1,596 12.9% 100.5%

Field Hockey 1,092 1,474 1,557 5.6% 42.6%

Boxing for Competition N/A 1,134 1,278 12.7% N/A

Rugby 720 1,183 1,276 7.9% 77.2%

National Participatory Trends - General Sports

Activity
Participation Levels % Change

NOTE: Participation figures are in 000's for the US population ages 6 and over

Large Increase 

(greater than 25%)

M oderate 

Increase

(0% to 25%)

M oderate 

Decrease 

(0% to -25%)

Large Decrease 

(less than -25%)

 

 

As seen in Figure 15, since 2009, squash and other niche sports, like lacrosse and rugby, have seen 

strong growth.  Squash has emerged as the overall fastest growing sport, as it has seen participation 

levels rise by 100% over the last five years. Based on survey findings from 2009-2014, rugby and lacrosse 

have also experienced significant growth, increasing by 77% and 73% respectively. Other sports with 

notable growth in participation over the last five years were field hockey (42.6%), roller hockey (21.7%), 

ice hockey (20%), gymnastics (16.9%), and cheerleading (12.6%). In the last year, the fastest growing 

sports were roller hockey (33.7%), squash (12.9%), competition boxing (12.7%), lacrosse (10.9%), and 

rugby (7.9%).   

During the last five years, the sports that are most rapidly declining include wrestling (40.3% decrease), 

touch football (down 32.3%), and racquetball (24.9% decrease). 

In terms of total participants, the most popular activities in the general sports category in 2014 include 

golf (24.7 million), basketball (23 million), tennis (17.9 million), baseball (13.1 million), and outdoor 

soccer (12.6 million). Although four out of five of these sports have been declining in recent years, the 

sheer number of participants demands the continued support of these activities.   

  

Figure 15-General Sports National Trends 
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2009 2013 2014 13-14 09-14

Swimming (Fitness) N/A 26,354 25,304 -4.0% N/A

Aquatic Exercise 8,965 8,483 9,122 7.5% 1.8%

Swimming (Competition) N/A 2,638 2,710 2.7% N/A

National Participatory Trends - Aquatics

Activity
Participation Levels % Change

NOTE: Participation figures are in 000's for the US population ages 6 and over

Large Increase 

(greater than 25%)

M oderate 

Increase

(0% to 25%)

M oderate 

Decrease 

(0% to -25%)

Large Decrease 

(less than -25%)

3.2.2  NATIONAL TRENDS IN AQUATIC ACTIVITY 

Swimming is unquestionably a lifetime sport, and activities in aquatics have remained very popular 

among Americans. Fitness swimming is the absolute leader in multigenerational appeal with over 25 

million reported participants in 2013 (Figure 16). NOTE: In 2011, recreational swimming was broken into 

competition and fitness categories in order to better identify key trends. 

Aquatic Exercise has a strong participation base, and has recently experienced an upward trend. Aquatic 

exercise has paved the way for a less stressful form of physical activity, allowing similar gains and 

benefits to land based exercise, including aerobic fitness, resistance training, flexibility, and better 

balance. Doctors have begun recommending aquatic exercise for injury rehabilitation, mature patients, 

and patients with bone or joint problems due to the significant reduction of stress placed on weight-

bearing joints, bones, muscles, and also the effect of the water in reducing swelling of injuries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2.3 NATIONAL TRENDS IN GENERAL FITNESS 

National participatory trends in fitness have experienced some strong growth in recent years. Many of 

these activities have become popular due to an increased interest among people to improve their health 

by engaging in an active lifestyle. These activities also have very few barriers to entry, which provides a 

variety of activities that are relatively inexpensive to participate in and can be performed by nearly 

anyone with no time restrictions.   

The most popular fitness activity by far is fitness walking, which had over 112.5 million participants in 

2013, which was a 2.9% increase from the previous year. Other leading fitness activities based on 

number of participants include running/jogging (51 million), treadmill (50 million), hand weights (42 

million), and weight/resistant machines (36 million).   

Over the last five years, the activities that grew most rapidly were off-road triathlons (up 123%), road 

triathlons (up 92%), trail running (up 55%), high impact aerobics (55% increase), and yoga (up 33%). 

Most recently, from 2013-2014, the largest gains in participation were high impact aerobics (14% 

increase), trail running (up 11%), and barre (up 10%).  See Figure 17 next page.  

Figure 16-Aquatics National Trends 
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2009 2013 2014 13-14 09-14

Fitness Walking 110,882 117,351 112,583 -4.1% 1.5%

Running/Jogging 42,511 54,188 51,127 -5.6% 20.3%

Treadmill 50,395 48,166 50,241 4.3% -0.3%

Free Weights (Hand Weights) N/A 43,164 41,670 -3.5% N/A

Weight/Resistant Machines 39,075 36,267 35,841 -1.2% -8.3%

Stationary Cycling (Recumbent/Upright) 36,215 35,247 35,693 1.3% -1.4%

Stretching 36,299 36,202 35,624 -1.6% -1.9%

Free Weights (Dumbells) N/A 32,209 30,767 -4.5% N/A

Elliptical Motion Trainer 25,903 27,119 28,025 3.3% 8.2%

Free Weights (Barbells) 26,595 25,641 25,623 -0.1% -3.7%

Yoga 18,934 24,310 25,262 3.9% 33.4%

Calisthenics/Bodyweight Exercise N/A N/A 22,390 N/A N/A

Aerobics (High Impact) 12,771 17,323 19,746 14.0% 54.6%

Stair Climbing Machine 13,653 12,642 13,216 4.5% -3.2%

Pilates Training 8,770 8,069 8,504 5.4% -3.0%

Stationary Cycling (Group) 6,762 8,309 8,449 1.7% 24.9%

Trail Running 4,845 6,792 7,531 10.9% 55.4%

Cross-Training N/A 6,911 6,774 -2.0% N/A

Cardio Kickboxing 5,500 6,311 6,747 6.9% 22.7%

Martial Arts 6,643 5,314 5,364 0.9% -19.3%

Boxing for Fitness N/A 5,251 5,113 -2.6% N/A

Tai Chi 3,315 3,469 3,446 -0.7% 4.0%

Barre N/A 2,901 3,200 10.3% N/A

Triathlon (Traditional/Road) 1,148 2,262 2,203 -2.6% 91.9%

Triathlon (Non-Traditional/Off Road) 634 1,390 1,411 1.5% 122.6%

National Participatory Trends - General Fitness

Activity
Participation Levels % Change

NOTE: Participation figures are in 000's for the US population ages 6 and over

Legend: Large Increase 

(greater than 25%)

M oderate 

Increase

(0% to 25%)

M oderate 

Decrease 

(0% to -25%)

Large Decrease 

(less than -25%)

  

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2.4 NATIONAL TRENDS IN OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Results from the SFIA’s Topline Participation Report demonstrate increased popularity among Americans 

in numerous outdoor recreation activities. Much like the general fitness activities, these activities 

encourage an active lifestyle, can be performed individually or with a group, and are not limited by time 

restraints. In 2014, the most popular activities in the outdoor recreation category include road bicycling 

(40 million), freshwater fishing (38 million), and day hiking (36 million).   

From 2009-2014, outdoor recreation activities that have undergone large increases are adventure racing 

(up 136%), archery (up 33%), backpacking overnight (up 30%), and BMX bicycling (up 27%). Over the 

same time frame, activities declining most rapidly were in-line roller skating (down 32%), camping within 

¼ mile of home or vehicle (down 16%), and recreational vehicle camping (down 14%). See Figure 18 

next page. 

Figure 17-General Fitness National Trends 
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2009 2013 2014 13-14 09-14

Bicycling (Road) 39,127          40,888          39,725          -2.8% 1.5%

Fishing (Freshwater) 40,646          37,796          37,821          0.1% -7.0%

Hiking (Day) 32,542          34,378          36,222          5.4% 11.3%

Camping (< 1/4 Mile of Vehicle/Home) 34,012          29,269          28,660          -2.1% -15.7%

Wildlife Viewing (>1/4 Mile of Home/Vehicle) 22,702          21,359          21,110          -1.2% -7.0%

Camping (Recreational Vehicle) 16,977          14,556          14,633          0.5% -13.8%

Birdwatching (>1/4 mile of Vehicle/Home) 13,847          14,152          13,179          -6.9% -4.8%

Fishing (Saltwater) 13,054          11,790          11,817          0.2% -9.5%

Backpacking Overnight 7,757            9,069            10,101          11.4% 30.2%

Archery 6,368            7,647            8,435            10.3% 32.5%

Bicycling (Mountain) 7,367            8,542            8,044            -5.8% 9.2%

Hunting (Shotgun) 8,611            7,894            7,894            0.0% -8.3%

Skateboarding 7,580            6,350            6,582            3.7% -13.2%

Roller Skating, In-Line 8,942            6,129            6,061            -1.1% -32.2%

Fishing (Fly) 5,755            5,878            5,842            -0.6% 1.5%

Climbing (Sport/Indoor/Boulder) 4,541            4,745            4,536            -4.4% -0.1%

Climbing (Traditional/Ice/Mountaineering) 2,062            2,319            2,457            6.0% 19.2%

Adventure Racing 1,005            2,095            2,368            13.0% 135.6%

Bicycling (BMX) 1,858            2,168            2,350            8.4% 26.5%

National Participatory Trends - Outdoor Recreation

Activity
Participation Levels % Change

NOTE: Participation figures are in 000's for the US population ages 6 and over

Large Increase 

(greater than 25%)

M oderate 

Increase

(0% to 25%)

M oderate 

Decrease 

(0% to -25%)

Large Decrease 

(less than -25%)

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3.2.5 MISSION-LED AREA TRENDS 

ACTIVE LIFESTYLE AND COMMUNITY WELLNESS IMPLICATIONS 

Metro Parks Tacoma is serving a highly active populace. Traditional sports are still popular as identified 

by national and local trends; however, non-traditional services are continuing to be important (see 

Appendix A for more information). The need for the District to respond to social justice issues and 

health disparities requires a special emphasis on community and social wellness for segments of the 

community.  Youth development activities are crucial to helping adolescents transition into adulthood. 

Although many nonprofit organizations offer youth development programming, it is important that 

Metro Parks Tacoma identifies its niche within the market. After identifying its place, program 

evaluations are critical to help adjust and plan for the future. Additionally, therapeutic recreation and 

adaptive services are going to be more prevalent moving forward. Projections show Washington 

Recreational Therapists will increase by 15% by 2022. This means that there will be a larger focus on 

using recreation to address the aging population, implications of chronic disease, and continued 

reintegration of the veteran population. 

Given Tacoma’s proclivity for fitness activities, Metro Parks Tacoma is in position to take advantage of 

non-traditional fitness events that are surpassing traditional events in participation (i.e., Barre, Mud 

Run, Warrior Dash, Color Run, etc.). These special events draw large participation and can be a great 

partnership opportunity. Additionally, aquatic fitness activities are a national trend that Metro Parks 

Tacoma could continue to leverage with its aquatic programming. 

Figure 18-Outdoor Recreation National Trends 
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NATURE AND ENVIRONMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Washington residents enjoy outdoor recreation activities as 8 out of 10 residents report having 

participated in a qualifying activity in the year previous to the SCORP’s publication.  This report is 

produced by the State of Washington’s Recreation & Conservation Office to show trends in outdoor 

recreation. Traditional recreation activities continue to be more popular than nature and water-based 

activities; however, national trends show that these activities are trending upward over the last few 

years.  The SCORP’s regional LOS examination shows the Southwest region (Clark, Cowlitz, Klickitat, 

Lewis, Pierce, Skamania, and Thurston counties) is comparatively towards the top in several measurable 

criteria; however, further research is warranted to examine Metro Park Tacoma’s role in impacting this 

level of active recreation and facility usage and functionality. Additionally, fishing participation is 

stagnant nationally.  National trends show a declining trend over the past five years and local 

information supports this notion.  Local Market Potential Index (MPI) data suggest a lower than average 

threshold for fishing behavior for Tacoma residents which may be due to the geographic access to 

waterfront. 

 

CULTURE AND HERITAGE IMPLICATIONS 

Trends indicate Pierce County is below the national index for arts vitality; however, all Washington 

counties except for one are below the national average. With an increasing foreign population, the 

national trends of foreign populations participating in arts and culture is encouraging. Metro Parks 

Tacoma can highlight its cultural programs and target this audience with its services. Additionally, the 

three activities utilized most often by foreign visitors include art galleries/museums, visiting historical 

places, and visiting cultural heritage sites. These trends support Metro Park Tacoma’s focus on park 

heritage and living history programming.  

 

CROSS-PROGRAM IMPLICATIONS 

A high volunteerism rate for Washington bodes well for 

Metro Parks Tacoma. With a large volunteer population and 

hours donated, Metro Parks Tacoma can enhance its 

volunteerism services program to leverage this resource. 

Volunteers can be used for a variety of services including 

maintenance activities, program assistance, stewardship 

activities, and community and special events. Increasing 

volunteer use will help augment the budget and may allow 

Metro Parks Tacoma to re-allocate resources. 

  


